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August 4, 1959 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
’ The Board of Commissioners met at 2:00 -P.M., Salisbury end Orton present, Olsen absent, The mimutes of
meetings held July Tth and 8th and July 27th and 28th were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were sudited and placed on file. The following bills were approved for
payment. ¢
¥Wyoming Retirement System County Portion Social Security $1263.7
Teachers Retirement System County Portion - Retirement 63.9
‘ Postmaster . Postage ' 400, 00
. R. G. Engstrom - County Clerk 356,68 -
, LaVerne J. Ziler Deputy County Clerk 288.65
Betty McGinness oo " LI 218,42 |
Mary Go Bradford s " % 227.79
Lillian Newell " " " 221.55
Iris Celude " " " 211.55
Ellen W. Erickson y " " 218,42
Mary Deering Assisting County Clerk's Office 77.68
Joel H, Hays - County Treesurer 387475
Frances White Deputy County Trasurer 218,42
Ruth M, Cables " " " 228,42
Ralph Kmeteg . " " 218.42
R. A. Hekala County Assessor 392,91
Myrtle McJunkin Deputy County Assessor 281.78
I1da H, Johnson " " " 221.55
Emily Casto Agsissting County Assessor 178.67
Carl Dolling Field Worker=Assessor 64,90
John Terrill County Sheriff 366,68
Charles W, Ogburn Undersheriff 376.97
George Aydelott Deputy Sheriff 341,36
Howard Coolican " " 277.58
Russell M, Baldwin " " 268.50
Robert Korkow " " 13.12
Bryon Knowles " " 228,42
Patricia Warburton Secretary « Sheriff 211,55
Dudley D. Miles County Attorney 372.91
Phyllis Vialpendo ~ Secretary = County Attorney 218,42
Oscar A, Hall Deputy County Attorney 278.65
V. Joseph Schwartz Supte of Schools 388.75
Christel J. Humphreys Office Supt. of Schools 256481
Helen L, Shumway . . " 218,42
Charlotte Romick Clerk of District Court 368,88
Martha Gustafson Deputy Clerk of Court 281,78
Vernon H, Johnston Justice of Peace 129.70
Jake Cruz Che Custodien 302,03
Alfredo Gonzales s W 218.35
Robert Korkow - Re & B, Foreman 382,13
Deniel Schinkel R, & B, Labvor 341,36
Andrew L. Aho " " 298, 65
Theodore Lindi N " 268.57
Lauralee Schinkel " " 48,75
Jeames W, Lucas " " 268457
James Hodgson . " 56e 25
Cerl E, Anderson % " 288,65
Jack E, Jones " " 248, 50
Larry Annan " " 218,42
Pitney-Bowes, Inc, Rental 21,60
Photostat Corporation Supplies 365.05
Frontier Office Equipment " 32.75
Addressograph-Multigraph ‘Repairs 27.20
Byron T, Knowles Expense 15.27
Western Union Telegraph Coe Telegraph Service 7.63
River Street Motor Cos Repairs 18. 46
Continental 0il Co. Gasoline « Sheriff 97.79
Skelly 01l Co. " " 3.98
V. C, West Deputy Sheriff 99.75
Lloyd's Standard Gasoline e Sheriff 56400
Phillips Petroleum Co. . " 37.15
Standard 0il Co. " 32093
Socony Mobil 011 Coe, Incs " " 7.12
Sinclair Refining Co, " 41,61
: Rawlins Electronics Service Repairs 815
Educator's Book Club Supplies 8,40
School Board Leadership " 4,50
Frontier Office Equipment N 13,45
Nasco, Ince i 5 37.75
Bancroft Whitney Coe Law Library 60.50
C. L. Bates Court Attorney 50400
Charles Roland, M.Tl. Care of Prisoners 6.00
Smyth's Department Store Supplies 18.96
H. Larsen, Inc. " 8.95
City Steem Leundry Laundry 8.00
Wyoming Wholesale Distributors Supplies 38485
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Acme Sanitary Supply Co.

¥yoming Restaurant and Hotel Co.

Bi=Rite Irug Store
Consolidated Chemical Coe
Dr, Go G, Stoddard

Roger Lange

Ralph W, Jons

George Sheehan

Wo.Co West

Terel J, Gillilen

Mira T, Woodhouse

Joel H, Hayse

Texaco, Ince

® Bancroft Vhitney Coeo

» Ferguson Mercantile Coe -
Board of Public Utilities
Paeific Power and Light Coe.
Eddie's plumbing and Heating
Northern Gas Company

Frank Tatum

D..M, Jackson

James E, Caghman, M.D,

Wyoming Girls' School

Mt, States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Conrad Allen -
Arthur Roy Brisch

The Mills Company

William T, Hays

Wyoming Highway Department
Carbon Co. Treasurer - Sullins

L.-H, Chivington
Kelg Nickell
Gilbert Elumenthal

Fawlins Sanitary Collection Syetem -

Gambles Store
H.. E, Jesmer

Carbon County Treasurer = Glen Goodro

';iv.

Carbon County Treasurer «¥Wm, Dobbins

Ralph W. Jons
Carbon County Treasurer

Mitz1 Shroyer

. Barbera J. Bower
Addressograph-Multigraph Co Pe
Penneyls . .

Mt., States Lithographing Co.
R, A, Hakala

John Terrill

Continental 01l Co.

Ruseell M, Baldwin

The Drug Store

Vayne Hammond

Sinclair Sundries
River:Street Motor Co.
Roy Sims

The Saratoga Sun

Robert M, Sullins

Yoeh E., Wolfard

Dr. Robert D. Bohyer
Russell Berring .

The American Law Book Co,

Weat Publishing Coe

Frenk S. Conaway’

Ao Fo Gates

City Steam Laundry
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Sharon Oscaer Paden, Jr.

H, Larsen, Inc.

John Terrill

Ira W, Billings

Lewis R. Danford

George Sheehan

Louis D. Boles

Wyoming Industrial School
Dorothy Danham

Claudena York

Rawlins Daily Times
Rawlins Daily Times

R, G, Engstrom

V. Joseph Schwartz
Continental 0il Cofipany

A, B, Cornwell

The Denver Oxyzen Co.
Dixon Garage

Rey H, Ellis

Elk Mountain Trading Co,.

-

. Deputy Sheriff

Supplies
"
"
’
Care of Prisoners

Water Commissioner
" W

Stock Inspector
" "

Bond

Deputy County Treasurer
Mileagge

Gasoline - Sheriff

Law Librery

Supplies

Water Rent

Electric Service
Repairs

Gas Service

R, & B, Lavor

" L]

Health Officer
Girls' Maintenance ,
Telephone Service
Ro & Bo La'bor

" "
Supplies
Agsessor's Meeting .
Radio Units
Sign Painting

J.P, Office Rent
" " .
J.Pe end Office Rent
Drayage
Supplies
R, & B, Lavor
R, & B, Labor
" "
Water Commissioner
Postage, Jurors Fees, Freight

Secretery « County Agent
Home  Cemonstration Agent
Supplies

"

]
Milegge & Expense
" "

Gasoline = Sheriff
Milesge
Supplies

Supplies
Repairs . .
Deputy Sheriff
Supplies
Deputy Sheriff
County Surveyor
County Coroner
Mileage

Law Library

J.P. and Office Rent
Office Rent

Laundry

Supplies

B, & B, Labor

. Supplies

‘Board of Prisoners

R. & B, Labor .
L L]

Stock Ingpector

# ]
Boys! Maintenance
Mileage = Health Nurse
Secretary = Health Nurse
Advertising
Supplies
Milesge
Mileage & Expense
R. & B, Gasoline

Ro & B. Tires

R, & B, Supplies

R. & B, Repairs
" "

R. & B, Supplies

157.31
153.50
24, 26
183,56
17.00
521.26
54,80
17.60
15.60
159.70

281,78
11.90,
PR
u9o 70 ¢
7.68
99.27
171.81
5600
38,36
298, 65

298.65
170.62
15. 50
469,08
278.57
102,37
26.51
13.76
100,09
15.50

20. 00
20,00
113,43
8450
6.18
298,65
56.25
67.50
135,72
221.29

218.42
107.80
10,84
19.53
«90
19.20
598. 40
. 47.25
35417

. 1, 68

24.37
1.68
8.05

24,37

11.95
184,89

115.90

g6.07

19.97
25.00

41,00
113.u43
20,00
3,40
62.50
316.87
11,16

'1391.25

78.76
67.50

65.140
51,07
113.00
. T4.56
91.62
335.79
290,04
2g. 42
81.36
992.52

129,60
13,96
75.23
44,10
14,70
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Foster Iumber Compeny R, & B, Supplies ; $ 13.75
Pat Griffin Co. R, & B, Tires . 214,00
Hanna Hardware & Electric Co. R. & B. Supplies bW : 2745
Home Raach Cafe R. & B, Expense . 280
Hoth's "66" Service .i*" " Re & Be Gas & Tires : .. .2l.68
Mildred Jesmer R. & B, Expense 108.50
Gay Johnson's R. & B, Gagoline - . 104,33
Kinnaman Supply BR. & B, Parts 26.55
Pine Lodge Cafe B, & B, Expense .20
Platte Vslley Gas & Oil R, & B, Gagoline . 93.80
Savery Store R, & B. Supplies . 21,14
Standard 011 Co. R, & B, Gas & 011 | 52,32
Studer Tractor and Equipment Cos - R. & B, Parts . . 3.39
Wortham Machinery Co, " " . ' 198.59
Commigsioner of Public Lands Sand & Gravel Permit Lell2 22,50
Wyoming Automotive R, & B, Parts 128.82
The Zone Company B, & B, Supplies . 58,14
Dele Solses R. & B. Labor 232, 32
Larry Bustos Inquest _ 9.50
Western Union Tel, Co. .  Telegraph Service 11,40
Robert D, Paul, M.D, Care of Prisoners 36,00
General Industrial Co. Supplies .. . 280,50
Dean's Truck & Equipment Co, - R, & B, ., Parts 103.30
Fenimore Chevrolet R, & B, Gasoline . 69,81
Wyoming State Tressurer . Quarterly Salary = Health Murse 300,00
First National Bank Withholding Tax 2195.90
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security 469,49
Business Men's Assurance Co, Insurance . 217.52
Teechers Retirement System , Retirement 16.00
Workmen's Compensation Depte Compensation (Peace Officers) . 39. 68
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Compensation (Ro=d Acct) .3.00
Gay Johnson's Cheyenne Auto., Service R. & B, Gasoline 58.53
George Re Salisbury County Commissioner 190.76
Marion Wilcox Secretary = Civil Defense 2u, 37
John Orton County Commissioner 94,76
Charles T, Hammill . Civil Defense 52.49
Lloyd F, King . -, " - 34.80

Thereupon the meeting adjourned until the following dey,
August 5, 1959. The Board resumed 1£s sesgion at'2'00 P.M,, Salisbury and Orton present, Olsen absent.
TAX ABAIEMENT was granted to Peter Vilkas of Boulder. Colorado, account of erroneous assessment, $175.00.
J. Williem Hall of Encampment, Wyo., Tax Abatemant, account of erroneous assessment, $15.75. '
SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 13 and 14 in Block No. 44 Encampment were.sold to the Town of Encaﬁpment for
the sum of'$1.00, these lots are a pert of Encampment Rodeo Grounds. .
BONDS as follows:were approved by the Board:

Carbonleoﬁnty Title Co., Abstractor's Bond $10,000.00.

Lester Seaverson. Tressurer School Dist. No. 3, Rawlins $50,000,00. ,

Richard- Nelson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 24, McFedden $20,000,00/
CO. SUFT, OF.SCHOOLS: A motion was made by Commissioner Orton, seconded by Salisbury end c;rried vhereby
Donna J. Con?or was appointed as Supt. of Schools to fill the un-expired term of V. Joséph Schvariz.who has
resigned, Tye term of Mrs. Donna J. Connor will commence August 15, 1959. ‘
LIQUOR LICEN?E: License No. 85 was reﬁewed for Robert R, and Betty R, DeHart of fen Mile Inn for & term

commencing August 11, 1959 to August 11, 1960 for the sum of $300.00,

There being ho further business the meeting was adjourned,

i
ATTEST: . ol

BOARD OF COUNTY COM ISSIO ERS

County Clerk.




