

August 4, 1959

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 2:00 P.M., Salisbury and Orton present, Olsen absent. The minutes of meetings held July 7th and 8th and July 27th and 28th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were approved for payment.

Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion Social Security	\$1263.73
Teachers Retirement System	County Portion - Retirement	63.94
Postmaster	Postage	400.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	356.68
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	288.65
Betty McGinness	" " "	218.42
Mary G. Bradford	" " "	227.79
Lillian Newell	" " "	221.55
Iris DeLude	" " "	211.55
Ellen W. Erickson	" " "	218.42
Mary Deering	Assisting County Clerk's Office	77.68
Joel H. Hays	County Treasurer	387.75
Frances White	Deputy County Treasurer	218.42
Ruth M. Cables	" " "	228.42
Ralph Kmetz	" " "	218.42
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	392.91
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy County Assessor	281.78
Ida H. Johnson	" " "	221.55
Emily Casto	Assisting County Assessor	178.67
Carl Dolling	Field Worker-Assessor	64.90
John Terrill	County Sheriff	366.68
Charles W. Ogburn	Undersheriff	376.97
George Aydelott	Deputy Sheriff	341.36
Howard Coolican	" " "	277.58
Russell M. Baldwin	" " "	268.50
Robert Korkow	" " "	73.12
Bryon Knowles	" " "	228.42
Patricia Warburton	Secretary - Sheriff	211.55
Dudley D. Miles	County Attorney	372.91
Phyllis Vialpando	Secretary - County Attorney	218.42
Oscar A. Hall	Deputy County Attorney	278.65
V. Joseph Schwartz	Supt. of Schools	388.75
Christel J. Humphreys	Office Supt. of Schools	256.81
Helen L. Shumway	" " "	218.42
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of District Court	368.88
Martha Gustafson	Deputy Clerk of Court	281.78
Vernon H. Johnston	Justice of Peace	129.70
Jake Cruz	Ch. Custodian	302.03
Alfredo Gonzales	" " "	218.35
Robert Korkow	R. & B. Foreman	382.13
Daniel Schinkel	R. & B. Labor	341.36
Andrew L. Aho	" " "	298.65
Theodore Lindi	" " "	268.57
Lauralee Schinkel	" " "	48.75
James W. Lucas	" " "	268.57
James Hodgson	" " "	56.25
Carl E. Anderson	" " "	288.65
Jack E. Jones	" " "	248.50
Larry Annan	" " "	218.42
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.	Rental	21.60
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	365.05
Frontier Office Equipment	"	32.75
Addressograph-Multigraph	Repairs	27.20
Byron T. Knowles	Expense	15.27
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Telegraph Service	7.63
River Street Motor Co.	Repairs	18.46
Continental Oil Co.	Gasoline - Sheriff	97.79
Skelly Oil Co.	" " "	3.98
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	99.75
Lloyd's Standard	Gasoline - Sheriff	56.00
Phillips Petroleum Co.	" " "	37.15
Standard Oil Co.	" " "	32.93
Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc.	" " "	7.12
Sinclair Refining Co.	" " "	41.61
Rawlins Electronics Service	Repairs	8.15
Educator's Book Club	Supplies	8.40
School Board Leadership	"	4.50
Frontier Office Equipment	"	13.45
Nasco, Inc.	"	37.75
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Law Library	60.50
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
Charles Roland, M.D.	Care of Prisoners	6.00
Smyth's Department Store	Supplies	18.96
H. Larsen, Inc.	"	8.95
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	8.00
Wyoming Wholesale Distributors	Supplies	38.85

August 4, 1959

Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	Supplies	\$ 157.31
Wyoming Restaurant and Hotel Co.	"	153.50
Bi-Rite Drug Store	"	24.26
Consolidated Chemical Co.	"	184.56
Dr. G. G. Stoddard	Care of Prisoners	17.00
Roger Lange	Water Commissioner	521.26
Ralph W. Jons	" "	54.80
George Sheehan	Stock Inspector	17.60
W. C. West	" "	15.60
Darel J. Gillilan	Bond	159.70
 Mina T. Woodhouse	 Deputy County Treasurer	281.78
Joel H. Hays	Mileage	11.90
Texaco, Inc.	Gasoline - Sheriff	3.48
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Law Library	49.70
Ferguson Mercantile Co. -	Supplies	7.68
Board of Public Utilities	Water Rent	99.27
Pacific Power and Light Co.	Electric Service	171.81
Eddie's plumbing and Heating	Repairs	5.00
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	38.36
Frank Tatum	R. & B. Labor	298.65
 D. M. Jackson	 " "	298.65
James E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	170.62
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	15.50
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	469.08
Conrad Allen	R. & B. Labor	278.57
Arthur Roy Brisch	" "	102.37
The Mills Company	Supplies	26.51
William T. Hays	Assessor's Meeting	13.76
Wyoming Highway Department	Radio Units	100.00
Carbon Co. Treasurer - Sullins	Sign Painting	15.50
 L. H. Chivington	 J. P. Office Rent	20.00
Kels Nickell	" "	20.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	J. P. and Office Rent	113.43
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System -	Drayage	8.50
Gambles Store	Supplies	6.18
H. E. Jesmer	R. & B. Labor	298.65
Carbon County Treasurer - Glen Goodro	R. & B. Labor	56.25
Carbon County Treasurer - Wm. Dobbins	" "	67.50
Ralph W. Jons	Water Commissioner	135.72
Carbon County Treasurer	Postage, Jurors Fees, Freight	221.29
 Mitzi Shroyer	 Secretary - County Agent	218.42
Barbara J. Bower	Home Demonstration Agent	107.80
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Supplies	10.84
Penney's	"	19.53
Mt. States Lithographing Co.	"	.90
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	19.20
John Terrill	" "	598.40
Continental Oil Co.	Gasoline - Sheriff	47.25
Russell M. Baldwin	Mileage	35.47
The Drug Store	Supplies	1.68
 Wayne Hammond	 Deputy Sheriff	24.37
Sinclair Sundries	Supplies	1.68
River Street Motor Co.	Repairs	8.05
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.37
The Saratoga Sun	Supplies	11.95
Robert M. Sullins	Deputy Sheriff	184.89
Noah E. Wolfard	County Surveyor	115.90
Dr. Robert D. Bohyer	County Coroner	86.07
Russell Herring	Mileage	19.97
The American Law Book Co.	Law Library	25.00
 West Publishing Co.	 " "	41.00
Frank S. Conaway	J. P. and Office Rent	113.43
A. F. Gates	Office Rent	20.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	3.40
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Supplies	62.50
Sharon Oscar Paden, Jr.	R. & B. Labor	316.87
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	11.16
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	1391.25
Ira W. Billings	R. & B. Labor	78.76
Lewis R. Danford	" "	67.50
 George Sheehan	 Stock Inspector	65.40
Louis D. Boles	" "	51.07
Wyoming Industrial School	Boys' Maintenance	113.00
Dorothy Dunham	Mileage - Health Nurse	74.56
Claudena York	Secretary - Health Nurse	91.62
Rawlins Daily Times	Advertising	335.79
Rawlins Daily Times	Supplies	290.04
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage	28.42
V. Joseph Schwartz	Mileage & Expense	81.36
Continental Oil Company	R. & B. Gasoline	992.52
 A. B. Cornwell	 R. & B. Tires	129.60
The Denver Oxygen Co.	R. & B. Supplies	13.96
Dixon Garage	R. & B. Repairs	75.23
Ray H. Ellis	" "	44.10
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	R. & B. Supplies	14.70

August 4, 1959

Foster Lumber Company	R. & B. Supplies	\$ 13.75
Pat Griffin Co.	R. & B. Tires	214.00
Hanna Hardware & Electric Co.	R. & B. Supplies	27.45
Home Ranch Cafe	R. & B. Expense	2.80
Hoth's "66" Service	R. & B. Gas & Tires	24.68
Mildred Jeemer	R. & B. Expense	108.50
Gay Johnson's	R. & B. Gasoline	104.33
Kinnaman Supply	R. & B. Parts	26.55
Pine Lodge Cafe	R. & B. Expense	4.20
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R. & B. Gasoline	93.80
 Savery Store	R. & B. Supplies	21.14
Standard Oil Co.	R. & B. Gas & Oil	52.32
Stader Tractor and Equipment Co.	R. & B. Parts	3.39
Wortham Machinery Co.	" "	198.59
Commissioner of Public Lands	Sand & Gravel Permit L-412	22.50
Wyoming Automotive	R. & B. Parts	128.82
The Zone Company	R. & B. Supplies	58.14
Dale Solaas	R. & B. Labor	232.32
Larry Bustos	Inquest	9.50
Western Union Tel. Co.	Telegraph Service	11.40
 Robert D. Paul, M.D.	Care of Prisoners	36.00
General Industrial Co.	Supplies	280.50
Dean's Truck & Equipment Co.	R. & B. Parts	103.30
Fenimore Chevrolet	R. & B. Gasoline	69.81
Wyoming State Treasurer	Quarterly Salary - Health Nurse	300.00
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	2195.90
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security	469.49
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Insurance	217.52
Teachers Retirement System	Retirement	16.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation (Peace Officers)	39.68
 Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation (Road Acct)	3.00
Gay Johnson's Cheyenne Auto. Service	R. & B. Gasoline	58.53
George R. Salisbury	County Commissioner	190.76
Marion Wilcox	Secretary - Civil Defense	24.37
John Orton	County Commissioner	94.76
Charles T. Hammill	Civil Defense	52.49
Lloyd F. King	" "	34.80

Thereupon the meeting adjourned until the following day.

August 5, 1959. The Board resumed its session at 2:00 P.M., Salisbury and Orton present, Olsen absent.

TAX ABATEMENT was granted to Peter Vilkas of Boulder, Colorado, account of erroneous assessment, \$175.00.

J. William Hall of Encampment, Wyo., Tax Abatement, account of erroneous assessment, \$15.75.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 13 and 14 in Block No. 44 Encampment were sold to the Town of Encampment for the sum of \$1.00, these lots are a part of Encampment Rodeo Grounds.

BONDS as follows: were approved by the Board:

Carbon County Title Co., Abstractor's Bond \$10,000.00.

Lester Seaverson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 3, Rawlins \$50,000.00.

Richard Nelson, Treasurer School Dist. No. 24, McFadden \$20,000.00.

CO. SUPT. OF SCHOOLS: A motion was made by Commissioner Orton, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby Donna J. Connor was appointed as Supt. of Schools to fill the un-expired term of V. Joseph Schwartz who has resigned. The term of Mrs. Donna J. Connor will commence August 15, 1959.

LIQUOR LICENSE: License No. 85 was renewed for Robert R. and Betty R. DeHart of Ten Mile Inn for a term commencing August 11, 1959 to August 11, 1960 for the sum of \$300.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: George J. King County Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: George J. King Chairman.